Disability Ltd owed PHS Group Ltd and its
subsidiary companies £2,300. No debts have been
written off during the period.

Clare Pelham, our former Chief Executive Officer,
was also Chair of the Voluntary Organisations
Disability Group. During the year to 31 March
2016, Leonard Cheshire Disability Ltd paid an
annual membership subscription of £5,650 to that
organisation which is the standard membership
fee.

28. TRANSITION TO FRS 102

This is the first year that the Group and Company
has presented its results under FRS 102. The last
financial statements prepared under the previous
UK GAAP were for the year ended 31 March 2015.
The date of transition to FRS 102 was 1 April 2014.
Set out below are the changes in accounting
policies which reconcile surplus for the financial
year ended 31 March 2015 and the total net funds
as at 1 April 2014 and 31 March 2015 between UK
GAAP as previously reported and FRS 102.

115ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS — 2015/16

SECTION 4: FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at 1 April 2014 As at 31 March 2015

FIXED ASSETS

As
previously

stated
£000

Effect of
transition

£000

FRS 102
restated

£000

As
previously

stated
£000

Effect of
transition

£000

FRS 102
restated

£000

Tangible assets 106,910 476 107,386 106,988 254 107,242

Intangible assets 969 – 969 783 – 783

Investments 2,283 189 2,472 3,030 169 3,199

Programme related investments 189 (189) –- 169 (169) –

Total Fixed Assets 110,351 476 110,827 110,970 254 111,224

CURRENT ASSETS

Investments 27  – 27 28  – 28

Assets held for sale 476 (476)  – 254 (254)  –

Debtors A 12,894 60 12,954 13,453 91 13,544

Cash at bank and in hand 18,346  – 18,346 22,441  – 22,441

Total Current Assets 31,743 (416) 31,327 36,176 (163) 36,013

LIABILITIES

Creditors: Amounts falling due
within one year

B (14,210) (663) (14,873) (12,550) (649) (13,199)

Net current assets 17,533 (1,079) 16,454 23,626 (812) 22,814

Total assets less current
liabilities

127,884 (603) 127,281 134,596 (558) 134,038

Creditors

Amounts falling due after
more than one year

(4,347)  - (4,347) (4,244)  - (4,244)

Provisions for liabilities and
charges

(786)  - (786) (1,437)  - (1,437)

Net assets excluding pension
liability

122,751 (603) 122,148 128,915 (558) 128,357

Defined benefit pension
scheme liability

C (12,306) (4,832) (17,138) (12,385) (4,292) (16,677)

Total Net Assets 110,445 (5,435) 105,010 116,530 (4,850) 111,680

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

LEONARD CHESHIRE DISABILITY116

SECTION 4: FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

THE FUNDS OF THE CHARITY

As
previously

stated
£000

Effect of
transition

£000

FRS 102
restated

£000

As
previously

stated
£000

Effect of
transition

£000

FRS 102
restated

£000

Endowment funds 355  – 355 340  – 340

Restricted income funds 9,826  – 9,826 11,105  – 11,105

General funds 111,478 (603) 110,875 115,946 (558) 115,388

Revaluation reserve 1,092  – 1,092 1,524  – 1,524

Pension reserve (12,306) (4,832) (17,138) (12,385) (4,292) (16,677)

Total unrestricted funds 109,264 (5,435) 94,829 105,085 (4,850) 100,235

Total charity funds 110,445 (5,435) 105,010 116,530 (4,850) 111,680

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As at 1 April 2014 As at 31 March 2015

117ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS — 2015/16

SECTION 4: FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES
Year ended 31 March 2015

Year ended 31 March 2015
Unrestricted funds

INCOME AND
ENDOWMENTS FROM:

As
previously

stated
£000

Effect of
transition

£000

As
restated

£000

Restricted
funds
£000

Endow-
ment
funds
£000

FRS 102
restated

£000

Donations and legacies 10,101 31 10,132 6,592 – 16,724

Charitable activities 142,667 – 142,667 – – 142,667

Other trading activities 419 – 419 – – 419

Investments 246 – 246 – 1 247

Other including gains/(losses)
on disposal of assets

2,216 – 2216 – – 2,216

Total 155,649 31 155,680 6,592 1 162,273

EXPENDITURE ON:

Raising funds 2,617  – 2,617 –  – 2,617

Charitable activities:

Social care 143,500 (14) 143,486 1,213 16 144,715

International services 1,205  – 1,205 3,246  – 4,451

Campaigning 735 – 735 – – 735

UK programmes 1,437 – 1,437 864 – 2301

Total 149,494 (14) 149,480 5,323 16 154,819

Net gains on investments 433 – 433 – – 433

Net income / (expenditure) 6,587 45 6,632 1,269 (15) 7,886

Transfers between funds (10) – (10) 10 – –

OTHER RECOGNISED
GAINS/(LOSSES)

Acturial gains/(losses) on
defined benefit pension schemes

C (1,756) 540 (1,216) – – (1,216)

Net movement in funds 4,821 585 5,406 1,279 (15) 6,670

RECONCILIATION OF FUNDS:

Total funds brought forward 100,264 (5,435) 94,829 9,826 355 105,010

Total funds carried forward 105,085 (4850) 100,235 11,105 340 111,680

LEONARD CHESHIRE DISABILITY118

SECTION 4: FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

A LEGACY ADJUSTMENT

SORP and FRS 102 have relaxed the criteria
for recognising legacy income from "virtually
certain" to "probable". As a result of this change
in recognition criteria, at the date of transition to
FRS 102, an additional £60,000 worth of legacies
were accrued. In the year to 31 March 2015,
an additional £31,000 worth of legacies were
recognised in the SOFA and at 31 March 2015
there was an increase accrued legacies of £91,000.

B HOLIDAY PAY ACCRUAL

FRS 102 requires short term employee benefits to
be charged to the SOFA as the employee service is